ongoing project at Wadala and on the basis of such assessment and as legally advised, the Company has changed its accounting policy
to recognise revneue from POCM, that is, over a period, to Project Completion Method(PCM), that is, at a point in time. Due to this
change, in terms of transitional provisions under Ind AS 115, as on April 1, 2018, the cumulative revenue of ` 2,967.66 crores (of which
` 1,502.13 crores represents Unbilled Revenue) hitherto recognised is reversed and cumulative corresponding cost of ̀  1,194.43 crores
is reflected as Inventory - Work-in-progress and the resultant net impact thereof ` 1,773.23 crores is adjusted in Retained Earnings.

110 Standalone Financial Statement

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

  Had the Company continued to recognise revenue on the basis of POCM as in the earlier years, the impact on its Total Revenue, Profit
before Tax and EPS (excluding demerger) would have been as under:

 ` in Crores

Particulars Year ended March
31, 2019

(as reported)

Impact due to
adoption of Ind AS
for the year ended

March 31, 2019

Year ended March
31, 2019

(had POCM been
followed)

Year ended March
31, 2018

(based on POCM)

Total Income (` in Crores)  4,469.98  (1,292.54)  3,177.44  2,744.00

Profit before Tax (` in Crores)  1,235.77  (653.00)  582.77  37.19

EPS (` per share)  59.55  (31.62)  27.94  1.67

 B. During the year on receipt of part Occupation Certificate for the ongoing project at Wadala, as per the policy of recognising revenue by
PCM, that is, at a point in time, revenue of ` 2,696.84 crores is recognised and reflected in Note 30.

` in Crores
Particulars Year Ended

March 31, 2019
C. Details of Revenue from Contracts with Customers recognised by the Company, in its Statement of Profit

and loss
Revenue from Operations
Real Estate  2,727.48
Polyester  1,439.28
Retail / Textile  263.00

 4,429.76

D. Reversal of Expected Credit Loss on Trade Receivables recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss based on